Law Offices of **COLLINS & ALLEN** Post Office Box 475

Salyersville, Kentucky 41465-0475

John C. Collins Gregory D. Allen Phone (606) 349-1382 Fax (606) 349-1322

May 27, 2010

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602 RECEIVED MAY 27 2010 PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

Re: *Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation* Pass-Through of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. Wholesale Rate Adjustment- PSC Case No.2010-00177.

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please find enclosed for filing with the Commission an original and 5 copies of Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Licking Valley RECC")Filing for Pass-Through of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. ("EKPC") Wholesale Rate Adjustment in Case No. 2010-00167. This filing includes the following information as required by 807 KAR 5:007:

1. The full name and filing address of the filing cooperative is: [807 KAR 5:007, Sections 1(2) and 2(2)]

Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Post Office Box 605 West Liberty Kentucky 41472

- 2. Licking Valley RECC Proposed Tariffs reflecting the new rates specifying an effective date of July 1, 2010, the effective date of EKPC's wholesale rate change are attached as Exhibit 1. [807 KAR 5:007, Section 2(1)]
- 3. This filing is pursuant to the provisions of KRS 278.455(2). [807 KAR 5:007, Sections 1(3) and 2(2)]
- 4. A comparison of the current and proposed rates of Licking Valley RECC is attached as Exhibit 2. [807 KAR 5:007, Sections 1(4) and 2(2)]

Mr. Jeff Derouen May 27, 2010 Page 2

- 5. Attached as Exhibit 3 is a billing analysis which shows the existing and proposed rates for each rate class. Licking Valley RECC hereby states that the effects of the increase in rates from its wholesale supplier, EKPC, are being passed through to its retail tariffs on a proportional basis and that the rate design structure proposed for each retail rate schedule does not change the rate design currently in effect. [807 KAR 5:007, Sections 1(5)(a), 1(5)(b), and 2(2)]
- 6. A certification that one complete copy of this filing has been filed with the Office of Rate Intervention, Office of the Attorney General, is attached as Exhibit 4. [807 KAR 5:007, Sections 1(6) and 2(2)]
- 7. Notice of the proposed rate change has been given, not more than thirty (30) days prior to May 27, 2010, by publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the affected area of Licking Valley RECC. A copy of this notice is attached as Exhibit 5. [807 KAR 5:007, Sections 1(7)(b), 1(8), and 2(2)]
- 8. The notice attached as Exhibit 5 contains the required information pursuant to 807 KAR 5:007, Section 3.

Licking Valley RECC hereby requests that the Commission accept this filing and allow the pass-through to its retail rates of the wholesale rate adjustment granted to EKPC as of the effective date of such adjustment.

Respectfully submitted,

Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

Allen, Attornev Gregor

2

--

Page 1 of 5

Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation For <u>All Territory Served</u> P.S.C. KY NO. <u>Nineteenth Revised</u> Sheet No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. KY No. Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 1

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE A – Residential, Farm, Small Community Hall & Church Service		RATE PER UNIT	
APPLICABLE: All consumers in the territory served (Breathitt, Lee, Magoffin, Menifee, Morgan, and Wolfe Counties, Kentucky).			
AVAILABILTY OF SERVICE: Available to members of the Cooperative for all residential and farm use, subject to its established rules and regulations. Available to members of the Cooperative for all community halls and churches with a transformer size of 25 KVA or less.			
TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, 60 cycle 120/240 volts.			
	9.37 0.100980	(I) (I)	
DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: The above rates are net, the gross being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid by the Tenth (10 th) of the following month from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply.			
SPECIAL RULES: Limited to individual motors up to ten horsepower (10 H.P.)			
FUEL ADJUSMENT CLAUSE: "All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or de amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier, plus an allowance for line losses. The the line losses will not exceed ten percent (10%) and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Adjustment Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056."	-		

DATE OF ISSUE: May 27, 2010 DATE EFFECTIVE: Service rendered on and after July 1, 2010

ISSUED BY _____, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO, West Liberty, KY

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 2010-00177, dated ______.